risk consisting of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and equity price risk.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group undertakes certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, hence exposures to
exchange rate fluctuations arise.  Given the few transactions the Board does not consider there to be
a need for policies to hedge against foreign currency risk.  The Group’s has no significant exposure to
foreign currency risk as at the reporting date.
(b) Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at the end
of the reporting period whereby a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the

fair value of fixed rate financial instruments.  Cash and cash equivalents on deposit at variable rates

expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.  The Group is exposed to movements in market
interest rates on short term deposits.  The policy is to monitor the interest rate yield curve out to 120
days to ensure a balance is maintained between the liquidity of cash assets and the interest rate
return.

The effect on profit/(loss) and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate:

2021 2020

$ $

Change in loss:

Increase in interest rate by 200 basis points  7,533  7,926

Decrease in interest rate by 200 basis points (7,533) (7,926)

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other
variables remain unchanged.

(c) Equity Securities Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk.  This arises from investments held by the Group

and classified on the statement of financial position as current financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio
which is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group. The majority of the Group’s equity